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Netzteil

Power pack

Bloc d'alimentation
électrique
Elektrische voeding
Bloque de alimenta-
cion

Power supply

Alimentatore

Netdel

Nettdel

Natdel
Verkko-osa
Tapegység
Zasilacz sieciowy

Sitovy napaje¢
Sietovy napaja¢
Omrezni del
Ispravlja¢

Partea pentru racor-
dare la retea

BaxpaHBalla cekums
Brok xvenexHs
Bnok nutanus ot

cetn
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Anschlussbuchse
Connection socket

Douille de raccorde-
ment

Aansluitbus
Conector hembra

Bucha de conexéo

Boccola di collega-
mento

Tilslutningsbgsning
Stikkontakt
Anslutningsuttag
Liitantapistukka
Csatlakozoéhuvely
Gniazdko przytagcza

Pfipojovaci zditka
Pripojovacie zdierka
Prikljuéna doza

Prikljuénica
Bucsa de conectare

Bykca 3a cBbp3BaHe

3’epHyBansHa mMy-
dTa
CoeauHuTtensHas
BTYyNka

A

Anschlussstecker
Connection plug

Fiche de raccorde-
ment

Aansluitstekker
Clavija de conexion

Ficha de conexao
Connettore

Tilslutningsstik
Koblingsplugg
Anslutningskontakt
Liitantapistoke
Csatlakoz6 dugd

Wtyczka podtgcze-
niowa

Pripojovaci konektor
Pripojovaci konektor

Prikljucni vti¢
Prikljuéni utikaé
Stecher de conec-
tare

CsbpaBall Lekep

3'eqHyBanbHUI WTe-
Kep
CoeanHUTENbHbIV
wiTekep

S
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LED-Spot-Kette
LED spot string

Chaine de spots
LED

LED-spot-ketting
Cadena de proyector
LED

Corrente de projec-
tores LED

Catena spot LED

LED-spot-kaede
LED-spotlenke
LED-spotlight-kedja
LED-kohdistinketju
LED-spot-lanc
tancuch reflektoréw
LED

Retez bodovych své-
tel LED

Retaz bodovych
svetiel LED
Veriga LED-Spot
LED-spot niz
Lant spoturi LED

Bepura LED —ocBe-
TWUTENHW Tena cno-
ToBE
OcsitnioBanbHNin
naHLor
CeeToanoaHas Lenb
Spot

Rt —E R B
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Schraubverbindung
Screw connection
Raccord a vis

Schroefverbinding
Unién atornillada

Unido roscada
Raccordo a vite

Skrueforbindelse
Skrueforbindelse
Skruvkoppling
Ruuviliitos
Csavarkotés
Potgczenie skrecane

Sroubovy spoj
Skrutkovy spoj
Navojni spoj

Vij¢ani spoj
Conexiune cu surub

Pesbosa Bpb3ka

PisbboBe 3'egHaHHA

BuHTOBOE COeaVHe-
Hue

R R

Standful
Foot
Pied-support

Voet
Pie

Pé
Piede di supporto

Fod

Fot
Uppstallningsfot
Jalusta

Labazat
Podstawka

Patka
Patka

Stojalo
Stativ
Picior de sustinere

Croiika

Onopa
OnopHasi nanka

S






Translation of the original Operating Instructions

Information about these operating instructions

Welcome to OASE Living Water. You made a good choice with the purchase of this product Lunaqua Mini.

Prior to commissioning the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarise yourself with the unit.
Ensure that all work on and with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions.

Adhere to the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit.

Keep these instructions in a safe place! Please also hand over the instructions when passing the unit on to a new
owner.

Symbols used in these instructions
The symbols used in this operating manual have the following meanings:
A Risk of injury to persons due to dangerous electrical voltage

This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate
measures are not taken.

A Risk of personal injury caused by a general source of danger
This symbol indicates an imminent danger, which can lead to death or severe injuries if the appropriate
measures are not taken.

m Important information for trouble-free operation.

Intended use

Lunaqua Mini, referred to in the following as "unit", may only be used as specified in the following:
e For use in water fountain systems and ponds.

e For use above and under water.

e Operation under observance of the technical data.

Ensure that the safety transformer is only operated at ambient temperatures of -10 °C to +40 C.

o Install the transformer at a minimum safety distance of 2 m from the water.

Safety information

Hazards to persons and assets may emanate from this unit if it is used in an improper manner or not in accordance
with its intended use, or if the safety instructions are ignored.

This unit can be used by children aged 8 and above and by persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of expe-
rience and knowledge if they are supervised or have been instructed
on how to use the unit in a safe way and they understand the haz-
ards involved.

Do not allow children to play with the unit.

Only allow children to carry out cleaning and user maintenance under
supervision.

Hazards encountered by the combination of water and electricity

e The combination of water and electricity can lead to death or severe injury from electrocution, if the unit is incorrectly
connected or misused.

e Prior to reaching into the water, always switch off the mains voltage to all units used in the water.



Correct electrical installation

Electrical installations must meet the national regulations and may only be carried out by a qualified electrician.

A person is regarded as a qualified electrician if, due to his/her vocational education, knowledge and experience, he
or she is capable of and authorised to judge and carry out the work commissioned to him/her. This also includes the
recognition of possible hazards and the adherence to the pertinent regional and national standards, rules and regula-
tions.

For your own safety, please consult a qualified electrician.

The device may only be connected if the electrical data of the device and the power supply coincide. The device data
is to be found on the device type plate, on the packaging or in this manual.

Ensure that the unit is fused for a rated fault current of max. 30 mA by means of a fault current protection device.
Extension cables and power distributors (e.g. outlet strips) must be suitable for outdoor use (splash-proof).
Install the transformer at a minimum safety distance of 2 m from the water.

Protect the plug connection from moisture.

Only connect the unit to a correctly fitted socket.

Safe operation

Never operate the unit if either the electrical cables or the housing are defective!

Do not carry or pull the unit by its electrical cable.

Route cables/hoses such that they are protected from damage and do not present a tripping hazard.

Only open the unit housing or its attendant components, when this is explicitly required in the operating instructions.

Only carry out work on the unit that is described in this manual. If problems cannot be overcome, please contact an
authorised customer service point or, when in doubt, the manufacturer.

Only use original spare parts and accessories for the unit.
Never carry out technical modifications to the unit.

Only operate the unit with the supplied transformer.

Keep the socket and power plug dry.

The power pack and the plug connectors of the power cables supplied are not water-tight, but only rain and splash-
proof. Do not route or fit in the water.

Do not look directly into the light source.

Set-up and start-up

The unit is supplied fully assembled as a complete set containing a power pack and three LED spotlights. When set up
above the water level, maintain a safety distance of at least 50 cm from combustible material. Ensure a safe seating.
Do not cover the unit. Danger of fire!

Position the unit such that it does not present a hazard for anybody. As an option, you can bolt the foot on a firm
ground or a load bearing wall (A1). Adjust the light tilt and arrest this angle with the screw connection (A2).

Connect the plug of the spot light power cable to the transformer socket. Plug the transformer power cable in the mains
socket. Check the spotlight function.

The LED light cannot be dimmed. The brightness of an LED reduces as the operating time increases.

Protective measure: Do not connect the unit to a dimmable power supply.

Attention! The unit becomes very hot during operation.

Sensitive electrical components.
Possible consequences: The device will be destroyed.

Possible consequence: Combustible materials in the surrounding area could catch fire.
Protective measure: Do not operate the unit in the vicinity of combustible materials.



Maintenance and cleaning
A Attention! Dangerous electrical voltage.
Possible consequences: Death or severe injury.
Protective measures:
o Electrical units and installations with a rated voltage of U > 12 V AC or U >30 V DC located in the water:
Isolate the units and installations (switch off and disconnect from the power supply) before reaching into
the water.
o Isolate the unit before starting any work.
e Secure the unit to prevent unintentional switching on.
Cleaning the unit
If necessary, clean the unit with clear water using a soft brush.

o Ensure that no moisture can enter the unit.

Malfunctions

Malfunction Cause Remedy
Lamp does not light up Power supply interrupted Check power supply
Light intensity decreases Lamp glass soiled Clean

Repair

Neither the power pack nor the LED spotlight can be repaired in the event of damage to the cables or the housing and
have to be replaced. For your own safety, consult a qualified electrician or your specialist dealer if you have questions
or encounter problems!

Spare parts
The use of original parts from OASE ensures continued E lE
safe and reliable operation of the unit.

Please visit our website for spare parts drawings and spare x
parts. ¥

[m] e
C o BTk "

www.oase-livingwater.com/spareparts

Storage
Clean the unit and check for damage. Store at a place inaccessible to children.

Disposal

==  Note
Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste.

* Render the unit unusable beforehand by cutting the cables and dispose of the unit via the return system provided
for this purpose.


http://www.oase-livingwater.com/spareparts
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Abmessungen Spot
Spot dimensions
Dimensions spot

Afmetingen spot

Dimensiones del
foco

Dimensdes projector
Dimensioni spot

Dimensioner spot
Mal spotlamper
Matt pa spotlight
Kohdevalon mitat
Spot-méretek
Wymiary reflektora

Rozméry bodové
svétlo

Rozmery bodové
svetlo

Dimenzije Spot

Dimenzije spot-
svjetilike
Partea pentru racor-
dare la retea
Pa3mepu Ha cnor -

OCBETUTEITHOTO TSNO
Po3wmipu nnsimm

Pa3amepbl Spot

BAKTRT

@ 57 x 37 mm

Netzteil
Power pack
Bloc d'alimentation
électrique
Elektrische voeding

Bloque de alimenta-
cion
Power supply

Alimentatore

Netdel
Nettdel
Natdel
Verkko-osa
Tapegység
Zasilacz sieciowy

Sitovy napaje¢
Sietovy napaja¢
Omrezni del
Ispravlja¢

Partea pentru racor-
dare la retea

BaxpaHBalua cekuus
Bnok xvenexHs

Bnok nutanus ot
cetn
BIRRE
PRI: AC 220-240 V
50/60 Hz,
SEC:DC 12V,
max: 350 mA

Leistungsaufnahme
Power consumption
Consommation

Stroomverbruik

Consumo de poten-
cia

Consumo de energia
Potenza assorbita

Stremforbrug
Inngangseffekt
Effekt
Ottoteho
Teljesitményfelvétel
Pobér mocy

Pfikon
Prikon
Nazivna mo¢
Prijemna snaga
Putere consumata
KoHcymupaHa moLw-

HOCT

CnoxuBaHa noTyx-
HiCTb

MoTpebnsiemas
MOLLHOCTb

FERIE

5W

LED-Leuchtmittel
LED light bulb
Ampoule LED

LED-lampen
Elemento luminis-
cente LED
Lampada LED

Corpo luminoso LED

LED-lysmidler
LED-lyselement
LED-lampa
LED-hehkulamppu
LED-izz6
Diody $wiecgce LED

Svételny zdroj LED
Svetelny zdroj LED
Zarnica LED
LED-Zarulja
Lampa LED
LED — ocetutenHo
Tano
3aci6 ocsiTneHHs
CeeTtoguoaHas
namna

RAZIRELR

3x1W

Kabellange
Cable length
Longueur de cable

Kabellengte
Longitud del cable
Comprimento do
cabo

Lunghezza cavo

Ledningsleengde
Kabellengde
Kabellangd
Kaapelin pituus
Kabelhossz
Dtugos¢ kabla

Délka kabelu
Dizka kabla
Dolzina kabla
Duljina kabela
Lungime cablu
ObmkuHa Ha kabe-
nite
[JosxuHa kabento
[nvHa kabens
KR
Primér: 2 m

Sekundar:
3m+15m+15m

Leuchten-Abstand
Lamp distance
Ecart d'ampoules

Afstand tussen lam-
pen
Distancia entre las
lamparas

Distancia entre pro-
jectores

Distanza lampade

Lampeafstand
Lampeavstand
Lampavstand
Lamppuijen etéisyys
Lampa-tavolsag
Odlegto$¢ lamp

Vzdalenost svétel
Vzdalenost svétel

Razdalja med zarni-
cami
Razmak izmedu
Zarulja
Distanta intre lampi

Pa3cTosiHne mexay
ocBeTuTenHuTe Tena

BiacTaHb Mix 3aco-
6amu OCBITNEHHS

PaccrtosiHne oo
namnbl

KTREERS

1.5m

Tauchtiefe
Immersion depth
Profondeur d'immer-
sion
Dompeldiepte
Profundidad de in-
mersion
Profundidade de
imersao
Profondita d'immer-
sione
Bassindybde
Nedsenkningsdybde
Doppningsdjup
Upotussyvyys
Mertilési mélység
Gtebokos¢ zanurze-
nia

Hloubka ponofeni
Hibka ponorenia
Potopna globina
Dubina uranjanja

Adéancime de imersie

AbAOOYMHA HA 110Ta-
nsAHE

FnubuHa 3aHypeHHst

nybuHa norpyxe-
HUs

HARKIREE

max. 4 m

Gewicht
Weight

Poids
Gewicht
Peso
Peso

Peso
Veegt
Vekt
Vikt
Paino
Suly
Ciezar
Hmotnost
Hmotnost’
Teza
Tezina
Greutate

Terno

Bara

Wassertemperatur
Water temperature
Température de
l'eau
Watertemperatuur
Temperatura del
agua
Temperatura da
agua
Temperatura dell'ac-
qua
Vandtemperaturen
Vanntemperatur
Vattentemperatur
Veden lampétila
Vizhémérséklet

Temperatura wody
Teplota vody
Teplota vody

Temperatura vode

Temperatura vode

Temperatura apei

Temnepatypata Ha
Bogara

Temnepatypa Boau

Temnepatypa BoAb!

K

+4...+35°C
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IP 68 -~

Staubdicht. Wasserdicht bis 1 m Tiefe.
Dust tight. Water tight to 1 m depth.

Imperméable aux poussiéres. Etanche a I'eau jus-
qu'a une profondeur de 1 m.

Stofdicht. Waterdicht tot een
diepte van 1 m

A prueba de polvo. Impermeable al agua
hasta 1 m de profundidad.

A prova de p6. A prova de agua até 1 m de pro-
fundidade.

A tenuta di polvere. Impermeabile all'acqua fino a
1 m di profondita.

Stovteet. Vandteet indtil 1 m dybde.

Stevtett. Vanntett ned til 1 m dyp.

Dammtét. Vattentat till 1 m djup.

Polytiivis. Vesitiivis 1 m syvyyteen asti.
Portomitett. Vizallé 1 m-es mélységig.
Pytoszczelny. Wodoszczelny do 1 m gtebokosci.
Prachotésny. Vodotésny do hloubky 1 m.
Prachotesny. Vodotesny do hibky 1 m.

Ne prepusca prahu. Ne prepusca vode
do globine 1 m.

Ne propusta prasinu. Ne propusta
vodu do 1 m dubine.

Etans la praf. Etans la apa pana la o
adancime de 1 m.

ZamuTeHo ot npax. Bopoycroituns
710 TbnGouMHa 1 M.

MWNOHENPOHUKHWI, BOAOHENPOHUKHWIA A0 1 M.

MblneHenpoHuu. BogoHenpoHu,.
Ha rnybuHe go 1 m.

4 PHKKRER

IP 54

Staubgeschiitzt.

Geschlitzt gegen Spritzwasser
Dust protected.

Splash water protected

Protection contre la poussiére.
Protection contre la projection d’eau
Stofvrij.

Beschermd tegen spatwater
Protegido contra polvo

Protegido contra chorros de agua

Protegido contra p6.

Protegido contra respingos de agua
Protetto contro la povere.

Protetto contro gli spruzzi d'acqua
Stevbeskyttet.
Steenkvandsbeskyttet
Stovbeskyttet.

Beskyttet mot vannsprut.
Dammskyddad.

Skyddad mot droppvatten
Suojattu polylta.

Suojattu tippuvedelta.

Porvédett.

Froccsviz-védett

Ochrona przed pytem.

Odporne na rozpryskujaca sie wode
Chranény proti prachu.

Chranény proti odstfikujici vodé
Chraneny proti prachu.

Chraneny proti odstrekujlicej vode
Zaciteno pred prahom.
Zasciteno pred $kroplienjem
Zasticeno od prasine.

Zasti¢eno od prskajuce vode
Protejat impotriva prafului.
Protejat impotriva stropirii cu apa
3amuTeHo OT npax.

3aImTeHo oT HanpbCKBaHE C BOJAA
BaxueHwii Big nuny

i 6pusok Boan

MbinesawyLLeH.

BawmueH ot BoAsiHbIX 6pbI3r

BRTRRIF BRI

CIO,5mE

Der kleinste Abstand zum beleuchteten Gegen-
stand muss 0,5 m betragen

The smallest distance to the illuminted object must
be 0.5m

La distance minimale par rapport a l'objet éclairé
doit étre de 0,5 m

De afstand ten opzichte van het verlichte object
moet minimaal 0,5 m bedragen.

La distancia minima al objeto iluminado tiene que
ser de

0,5m

A distancia minima do objecto iluminado deve ser
de 0,5 m.

La distanza minima dall'oggetto illuminato deve
essere di0,5m

Mindsteafstanden til den belyste genstand skal
veaere 0,5 m

Minimumsavstand til gjenstanden som skal
opplyses ma vzere 0,5 m.

Minsta avstandet till det belysta foremalet maste
uppga till 0,5 m

Etaisyyden valaistuun esineeseen on

oltava 0,5 m.

A megvilagitott targyhoz képesti legkisebb
tavolsagnak 0,5 m-nek kell lennie.

Najmniejsza odlegtos¢ od o$wietlonego przedmiotu
musi wynosi¢ 0,5 m.

Nejmensi vzdalenost k osvétlenému predmétu
musi byt 0,5 m

Najmensia vzdialenost k osvetlenému predmetu
musi byt 0,5 m

Najmanj$a razdalja do osvetlijenega predmeta
mora znasati 0,5 m

Najmanji razmak od predmeta koji se osvjetljava
mora iznositi 0,5 m.

Ce mai mica distantd pana la corpul luminat tre-
buie sa fie de 0,5 m

Haii-mankoro PasCTOSAHUE KbM NIpEAMETA, KOHTO ce oc-
BeTsBa TpAGBa 1a € 0,5 M

OB’€eKT OCBITNEHHS NOBUHEH 3HAXOAUTUCA He Bnn-
xue 0,5m

HaumeHbLLUee paccTosHWe 40 OCBeLLaemoro npea-
MeTa AOMKHO cocTasnsTk 0,5 M

R AR R NEELAEFO.S5 K

<
@gg—»

Ersetze jede zersprungene Glasscheibe

Replace each broken glass
Remplacer impérativement chaque vitre fendue
Vervang een gesprongen glasplaatje altijd meteen.

Sustituya cada cristal roto

Substituir vidros defeituosos

Sostituire ogni lastra di vetro frantumata!
Udskift alle spreengte glasskiver!

Skift alltid ut glasskiver med sprekker!

Byt ut alla glasplattor som har spruckit
Vaihda rikkoontunut lasilevy uuteen!
Helyettesit minden szétugrott Gveglapot
Wymieni¢ kazdy peknigty klosz szklany
Vyméiite kazdou prasklou sklenénou tabulku
Vymerite kazdu prasknutu sklenenu tabulku
Vedno zamenjajte po¢eno Sipo

Zamijenite sva naprsnuta stakla

Tnlocuiti fiecare geam spart

CMeHsiTE BCAKO CIYKaHO CTBKIO

BamiHUTK CKNsiHi AWCKY 3 TpilmuHamm!
3ameHsiiTe kax/joe NoTpeckaHHoe CTEKNo

BT ARHE HIER

71
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Schutzklasse 3
Protection class 3
Classe de protection
3
Beschermingsklasse
Clase de proteccion
3

Classe de isolamento
Classe di protezione
3
Beskyttelsesklasse 3
Beskyttelsesklasse 3
Skyddsklass 3
Suojaluokka 3

3-as védelmi osztaly

Klasa ochrony 3
Tfida ochrany 3
Trieda ochrany 3
Zascitni razred 3
Stupanj zastite 3
Clasa de protectie 3
Knac sammra 3

Knac 3axucty 3
Knacc 3awutsl 3

B4 %R 3

Sicherheitstransformator
Safety transformer

Transformateur de sécu-
rité
Veiligheids-transformator

Transformador de seguri-
dad

Transformador de segu-
ranga

Trasformatore di sicu-
rezza

Sikkerhedstransformator
Sikkerhetstransformator
Sékerhetstransformator
Suojamuuntaja

Biztonsagi
transzformator

Transformator ochronny

Bezpecnostni transfor-
mator

Bezpecnostny transfor-
mator

Varnostni transformator
Sigurnosni transformator

Transformator de sigu-
ranta

TIpennasen TpauchopmaTop

3axucHuii TpaHcdhopma-
TOp

MpepoxpaHnTernbHbIi
TpaHcopmaTop

RETER

LED Klasse 1

Nicht direkt in die Strahlenquelle blicken!

Do not look directly into the beam
source!

Ne jamais regarder directement dans le
faisceau lumineux !

Kijk niet direct in de lichtbron!

iNo mire directamente a la fuente de ra-
diacion!

Manter a vista afastada da fonte de radi-
acao!

Non guardare direttamente nella sor-
gente dei raggi!

Se ikke direkte ind i lyskilden!
Ikke se direkte inn i lyskilden!
Titta inte direkt in i ljuskallan!
Ala katso suoraan siteeseen!

Nem szabad kézvetleniil a fényforrasba
nézni!

Nie kierowa¢ wzroku bezposrednio na
Zrédio $wiatta!

Nedivejte se pfimo do zdroje zareni!

Nepozerajte sa priamo do zdroja Ziare-
nia!

Ne glejte neposredno v vir sevanja!
Ne gledati izravno u izvor zragenja!
Nu priviti direct in sursa de raze !

He rientaiite IMPEKTHO B M3TOYHMKA HA
Ibun!

He avBuTnCh Ge3nocepeaHbo y axe-
perno BUNPOMiHIOBaHHS!

B MCTOUHWK M3My4eHNst NPsIMO He CMOT-
peTb!

FATEERLIR!

Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schit-
zen

Protect from direct sun radiation.

Protéger contre les rayons directs du so-
leil.

Beschermen tegen direct zonlicht.

Protéjase contra la radiacién directa del
sol.

Proteger contra radiag&do solar directa.
Proteggere contro i raggi solari diretti.
Beskyt mod direkte sollys.

Beskytt mot direkte sollys.

Skydda mot direkt solstralning.
Suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta.

Ovja kézvetlen napsugarzastol.

Chroni¢ przed bezposrednim
nastonecznieniem.

Chranit pfed pfimym slune¢nim zafenim.
Chranit' pred priamym sIne¢nym Ziare-
nim.

Zascitite pred neposrednimi sonénimi
zarki.

Zastitite od izravnog suncevog zracenja.

Protejati impotriva razelor directe ale so-
arelui.

[a ce nasn OT CITbHYEBU MUK,

MpucTpint NoBUHEH GyTW 3axuLLEHWN Bif
MPSIMOTO COHSIYHOTO BUMPOMIHIOBAHHSI.

Bawuwats oT NPsMOro BO3AENCTBUS
COMHEYHBIX My4eil.

By AL PR E ST

Nicht mit normalem Hausmdill entsor-
gen!

Do not dispose of together with
household waste!

Ne pas recycler dans les ordures mé-
nagéres !

Niet afvoeren met het normale huis-
vuil!

iNo deseche el equipo en la basura
doméstical

Nao deitar ao lixo doméstico!

Non smaltire con normali rifiuti dome-
stici!

Ma ikke bortskaffes med det alminde-
lige husholdnings-affald!

Ikke kast i alminnelig husholdnings-
avfall!

Far inte kastas i hushallssoporna!

Ala havita laitetta tavallisen talousjat-
teen kanssal!

A készilléket nem a normal haztartasi
szeméttel egytt kell megsem-
misiteni!

Nie wyrzuca¢ wraz ze $mieciami do-
mowymi!

Nelikvidovat v normalnim komunal-
nim odpadu!

Nelikvidovat' v normalnom komunal-
nom odpade!

Ne zavrzite skupaj z gospodinjskimi
odpadki!
Ne bacati u obi¢an kucni otpad!

Nu aruncati in gunoiul menajer !

He usxpbpasiite 3a€1H0 ¢ OOMKHOBEHUS
JIOMAaKHHCKH GOKITyK!

He Bukupaiite pa3om i3 nobytosum
cmiTTAM!

He ytunusuposath BMecTe ¢ AomalL-
HUM Mycopom!

TESEBORE HiR—iEi2!

A\

Achtung! Lesen Sie die Ge-
brauchsanleitung

Attention! Read the operating in-
structions

Attention ! Lire la notice d'emploi

Let op! Lees de gebruiksaanwij-
zing

jAtencion! Lea las instrucciones
de uso

Atengao! Leia as instrugdes de
utilizagao

Attenzione! Leggete le istruzioni
d'uso!

OBS! Lees brugsanvisningen

NB! Les bruksanvisningen

Varning! Las igenom bruksanvis-
ningen
Huomio! Lue kayttéohje

Figyelem! Olvassa el a hasznalati
utmutatot

Uwagal! Przeczytac instrukcje
uzytkowania!

Pozor!

Prectéte Navod k pouziti!
Pozor!

Precitajte si Navod na pouZzitie
Pozor!

Preberite navodila za uporabo!
Paznja!

Procitajte upute za upotrebu!
Atentie !

Cititi instructiunile de utilizare !
Buumanne!

Ilpouerere ynpTBaHETO

YBara! YuTaiite iHCTpYKLUitO.

BHumanue! Mpountaite MHCTPYK-
LMo MO UCMOMNb30BaHNI0

VR T B A U T
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